Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

```
As Engrossed: H1/27/97
 1 State of Arkansas
                                        A Bill
 2 81st General Assembly
                                                                       ACT 379 OF 1997
                                                                    HOUSE BILL
                                                                                 1223
   Regular Session, 1997
 4
 5 By: Representative Angel
 6
 7
                              For An Act To Be Entitled
 8
           "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED & 5-67-105 TO
 9
           PROVIDE THAT FINES FOR STORING WRECKED VEHICLES WITHIN 200
10
           YARDS OF ANY PUBLIC HIGHWAY SHALL GO TO THE LOCAL SCHOOL
11
12
           DISTRICT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
13
                                      Subtitle
14
                     "TO PROVIDE THAT FINES FOR STORING
15
                     WRECKED VEHICLES WITHIN 200 YARDS OF ANY
16
17
                     PUBLIC HIGHWAY SHALL GO TO THE LOCAL
                     SCHOOL DISTRICT"
18
19
20 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21
22
         SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated ^{\circ} 5-67-105 is amended to read as
23 follows:
24
         "5-67-105. Wreckage near memorial highway.
         (a) If any person or corporation shall store wrecked, worn out, or
2.5
26 discarded automobiles, or other scrap iron or steel within two hundred yards
27 (200 yds.) of any public highway in the State of Arkansas, a part of which has
28 been or may be designated by law as a memorial highway, it shall be his or its
29 duty to construct a solid fence or wall high enough to hide them from persons
30 passing along the memorial highways or to hide them behind some house or other
31 structure or elevation of the land that will conceal them from public view of
32 those passing along the highways.
         (b) Any person failing to comply with the provisions of this section
33
34 shall be fined five dollars ($5.00) for each day in which he fails to comply,
35 one-half (1/2) of with the fine to go to the officer making the arrest, and
36 the remainder to the school fund local school district in which the site of
```

As Engrossed: H1/27/97 HB 1223

1	the violation is located."
2	
3	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
4	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
5	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
6	
7	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
8	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
9	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
10	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
11	act are declared to be severable.
12	
13	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
14	hereby repealed.
15	/s/Rep. Angel
16	
17	APPROVED: 3-06-97
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	